

ACTS AND RESOLVES

of the

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

鶲

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS. 1879.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Снар. 184.

Ch. 110 private laws 1879 re-

pealed.

· M. CHURCH, N. GORHAM.-EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT,

Chapter 184.

'An Act to repeal An Act entitled "An Act to authorize the Protestant Methodist Church of North Gorham to sell and convey all its Real Estate."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. An act entitled "An Act to authorize the Protestant Methodist Church of North Gorham to sell and convey all its Real Estate," approved January thirtieth, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, is hereby repealed.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1879.

Chapter 185.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same :

Interest on the public debt, three hundred fifty-three		
thousand dollars,	\$353,000	00
Public debt due and uncalled for, one thousand dol-		
lars,	1,000	00
Balance due on school funds, three thousand four		
hundred twenty-four dollars thirteen cents,	$3,\!424$	13
Balance due on mill taxes, two thousand eight hun-		
dred seven dollars, sixty-three cents,	2,807	63
School mill tax, number seven, two hundred twenty-		
four thousand five hundred sixty-nine dollars,		
fifty-six cents,	224,569	56
School fund, number forty-five, one hundred eight-		
een thousand five hundred twelve dollars, forty-		
seven cents,	118,512	47
County taxes collected in eighteen hundred and sev-		
enty-eight, nine thousand two hundred twenty-		
three dollars, eighty-nine cents.	9,223	89

Appropriations for governmental expen-

ditures.

Governor authorized to draw warrant prior to Jan. 1st, 1880.

MOOSEHEAD LAKE TELEGRAPH COMPANY.

Penobscot Indians, shore rents, four thousand three hundred sixty-one dollars, twenty-five cents	$4,\!361$	25	Снар. 186.		
Railroad tax due towns, two thousand two hundred ninety-four dollars, ten cents,	$2,\!294$	10			
Interest on lands reserved for public uses, one thou- sand dollars,	1,000	00			
Lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hundred dol-					
lars,	1,500	00			
Forfeited lands, eight hundred dollars,	800	00			
Temporary loan, one hundred fifty thousand dollars,	150,000	00			
Interest on temporary loan, fifteen hundred thirty-					
six dollars,	1,536	00			
Support of paupers in unincorporated places, twenty-					
five hundred dollars,	2,500	00			
Edmund Madigan, twenty-five dollars, eighty-five					
cents,	25	85			
SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.					
Approved February 28, 1879.					

Chapter 186.

An Act to incorporate the Moosehead Lake Telegraph Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Moses Giddings, A. G. Wakefield, J. S. Wheel- Names of conwright, N. C. Ayer, Arad Thompson, A. M. Robinson, M. S. Drummond, F. A. Wilson, John S. Ricker, Newell Blake, T. S. Moor, Arthur Brown, Horatio W. Blood, Charles H. Sawyer, Robert W. Sawyer, Thomas N. Egery, Owen W. Davis, junior, and Henry A. Merrill, and their associates and successors, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Moosehead Lake Telegraph Company, with all the powers and privileges of corporations under the general laws of the state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to construct, maintain and operate lines of telegraph from some point in the city of Bangor, through the towns of Veazie, Orono, via Upper Stillwater, Oldtown, Alton, Lagrange, Orneville, Milo, Sebec, Foxcroft, Guilford, Abbot, Monson, Dover, Blanchard and Shirley, to some point on Moosehead Lake, and thence by the most practicable route to Mount Kineo house, Moosehead Lake; and a branch from some point on said line through Brownville, township numbered five, range nine, to some point in township numbered six, range nine, north of the Waldo purchase, near Katahdin Iron Works, in the county of Piscataquis.

porators.

Moosehead Lake Tele graph Com-Dany.

Corporate powers. Telegraph line -extent of

Branch.